
MAHARASHTRA ENERGY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (MEDA), LATUR. 
DESIGN, MANUFACTURE, SUPPLY, INSTALLATION, TESTING AND COMMISSIONING WITH FIVE YEARS COMPREHENSIVE MAINTENANCE 

CONTRACT OF ON-GRID SPV POWER PLANTS CAPACITYOF 119 KWP AT POLICE TRAINING CENTRE, BABHALGAON IN LATUR DISTRICT 

IN THE STATE OFMAHARASHTRA. 

Signature & Seal 
Of Tenderer 

Page 3 

 

 

13 Packing 25 

14 Spares & tools-tackles 26 

15 Danger Plates 26 

16 Control Room 26 

17 Insurance 26 

18 Grid Connectivity 27 

19 Warranties and Guarantees 27 

SECTION-IV:TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 28 

1 Brief Information About Site 28 

2 Technical and General Specifications (119KWp Grid Connected) 28 

3 CMC 47 

ANNEXURE  

1 Annexure-A: Quality Certification, Standards And Testing 49 

2 Annexure-B:Standard format for performance bank guaranty 52 

FORMAT  

1 Format–A Power of Attorney 54 

2 Format–B Declaration 55 

3 Format–C Banker Details 56 

4 Format–D Bidders Information 57 

5 Format–E Details of team for after sales support 58 

6 Format–F Certificate for Turnover 59 

7 Format–G List of Project 60 

8 Format–H Site Visit Report 61 

9 Format– I Details of Offered SPV System 62 

10 Format–J Data for Assured Power Generation 63 

11 Check List 64 

PARTB–COMMERCIAL BID 

1 Format for Financial Bid 65 
 



MAHARASHTRA ENERGY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (MEDA), LATUR. 
DESIGN, MANUFACTURE, SUPPLY, INSTALLATION, TESTING AND COMMISSIONING WITH FIVE YEARS COMPREHENSIVE MAINTENANCE 

CONTRACT OF ON-GRID SPV POWER PLANTS CAPACITYOF 119 KWP AT POLICE TRAINING CENTRE, BABHALGAON IN LATUR DISTRICT 

IN THE STATE OFMAHARASHTRA. 

Signature & Seal 
Of Tenderer 

Page 4 

 

 

SECTION-I 

BID INVITATION 

Brief Description of Tender Process 

 Divisional General Manager, Maharashtra Energy Development Agency, Divisional 

office Latur, on behalf of MEDA (the Employer), invites eligible bidder to submit a tender 

in accordance with the provisions of this Tender Document. In this Tender Document, the 

term "Bidder", which expression shall, unless repugnant to the context, include all parties who 

have submitted tender in response to this Tender Document within the stipulated time frame 

for submission. 

 The Bidders shall submit the bids in two parts by following e-tendering process described 

intender document. First part comprises of the technical bid and the second   part comprise of 

the financial bid in accordance with this Tender Document. 

 In terms of the Tender Document, a Bidder will be required to deposit non- refundable Tender 

document fee, along with its tender the refundable Earnest Money Deposit (EMD). 

 MEDA will open the technical bid of the Bidder, by e-tendering process. The financial bid 

will be opened of those bidders which will be qualified in the technical bid. 



MAHARASHTRA ENERGY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (MEDA), LATUR. 
DESIGN, MANUFACTURE, SUPPLY, INSTALLATION, TESTING AND COMMISSIONING WITH FIVE YEARS COMPREHENSIVE MAINTENANCE 

CONTRACT OF ON-GRID SPV POWER PLANTS CAPACITYOF 119 KWP AT POLICE TRAINING CENTRE, BABHALGAON IN LATUR DISTRICT 

IN THE STATE OFMAHARASHTRA. 

Signature & Seal 
Of Tenderer 

Page 5 

 

 

BIDDING INFORMATION 
 

1. Tender Reference No. DGM/SOLAR/PTC/2021-22/13 

2. Tender can be downloaded From 29/07/2022 to 09/08/2022 

 
3. 

Estimated Cost 

119 KW Grid Connected PV 

Solar Power Generation Plant 

Rs. 50,10,006/- (Rs. Fifty Lakh Ten Thousand Six 

Only) (The cost is inclusive of all taxes, RMS wifi 

recharge of 5 years and net meter charges with 5 

years CMC) 

 

 
4. 

 
Tender document fee 

Rs. 17,700/- (Rs. Seventeen Thousand Seven 

Hundred Only) Including GST (Non Refundable & 

Nontransferable) to be submitted online) 

 

 
5. 

 

 
Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) 

Rs. 1,50,000/- (One Lakh FiftyThousand only) 

(as per purchase policy dated 1/12/2016) Non  

Transferable; to be submitted online; Exemption 

allowed for MSMEs, having valid certificate issued by 

MSME for availing exemption. 

It is mandatory to upload such certificate. 

 

 
6. 

 

 
Date & Time of Pre Bid Meeting 

All participants are requested to send their queries, if any, 
domedalatur@mahaurja.com 

NO 

Divisional Office, Maharashtra Energy 

Development Agency, Latur. 

7. Last date & Time for 

submission of Bids 

09/08/2022 At 15: 00 Hrs 

8. Date & Time Of opening Of 

Technical Bid 

10/08/2022 At  15:00 Hrs 

 
9. 

 
Security Deposit 

3% of the Contract Value (NEFT/RTGS) after 

work acceptance and before placement of LOI/ 

Work Order. 

 
10. 

 
Address for communication and 

Venuefor Tender opening 

MAHARASHTRA ENERGY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, 

LATUR. 

Shri. Shri. Heights, First Floor, S.N.27/A/1, PlotNo.5 

Above IDBI Bank, Ausa Road, Latur-413512 

 The date & time of opening of Price Bid will be announced later. 

 If any technical difficulties arise while filling up e-tender, please contact MEDA. 

 It is compulsory to pay tender document fee, EMD through e-payment gateway at 

https://mahatenders.gov.in by online only. 

 Eligible bidders can upload the Tenders through Mahae-tender portal of GoM: 

https://mahatenders.gov.in 

 The Quantity/capacity of the project may increase up to119% at the sole discretion of 

Employer. 

mailto:domedalatur@mahaurja.com
https://mahatenders.gov.in/

	SECTION-I BID INVITATION
	BIDDING INFORMATION

